

हरियाणा HARYANA

W 011478

Golden Eagle Waste Management Company

V.P.O. JASANA, TIGAON ROAD, DISTRICT FARIDABAD, HARYANA <u>https://goldeneaglewastemanagement.com</u> E-mail: goldeneagle.fbd@gmail.com Phone No.0129-4009871, 08826996443, 08826996444

AGREEMENT

This agreement is being entered into on this 1st day, of October, Year 2022 in Haryana between **M/s Golden Eagle Waste Management Company** at Village Jasana District Faridabad, Haryana (hereinafter referred to as "Service Provider" unless contrary to and/or repugnant to the context mean and include its successors representative and permitted assigns etc.) through **Mr Raman Kumar** to enter into and sign this Agreement for and on behalf of the Service Provider of the ONE PART

AND

ESIC Medical College & Hospital

NH-3, N.I.T,Faridabad

(Hereinafter referred to as "Waste Generator" which expression shall, unless contrary to and or repugnant to me context mean and include its successors representatives and

permitted assigns) through it's

of the OTHER PART.

1. WHEREAS, the service providers has been selected and duly authorized by the Haryana State Pollution Control Board (HSPCB), under Rule 8(4) of the Bio-Medical Waste (Management & Handling Rules 2016) for operating a facility for the Collection, Reception, Treatment, Storage, Transportation and Disposal of Bio-Medical Waste.





31-03-2022

GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY





- (a)Notwithstanding the aforesaid term this agreement may be terminated by either Party by giving 90 days written notice. However this requirement of 90 days' notice shall not be applicable in the event the service charges are not paid by the waste generator as provided in Clause 9 of this agreement or upon the occurrence of any events specified in clause 9) b (i), (ii) & (iii) in which events the service would be suspended/terminated forthwith.
 - (b) Notwithstanding the aforesaid term:-
 - i. The Service Provider will be at liberty to discontinue the service to the Waste Generator in the event the Waste Generator does not pay the service charges or/ and violates the terms of this agreement or/ and fails to comply with the prescribed guidelines and norms applicable to the party.
 - ii. The Service Provider will be within their rights to suspend the services to the Waste Generator in the event of the Waste Generator handing over un-segregated Bio-Medical Waste.
 - iii. The Waste Generator shall be at liberty to discontinue the services of the service provider only in the event that the Service provider fails, refuses and neglects to comply with provisions of the Bio-Medical Waste (Management & Handling) Rules 2016 during transportation and disposal of the Bio-Medical Waste except due to circumstances under force majeure clause and the circumstances beyond Service Provider's control.
 - (c) Upon expiry of the term or the earlier termination of this agreement, the accounts shall be settled and the refundable and interest free minimum floating deposit (Security Deposit) referred to in clause 7 above shall be returned to the Waste Generator after adjustments, if any.
- 10) Taxes, such as Contract Sales Tax, GST etc., if applicable, shall be to the Waste Generator's Account.
- 11) Neither party shall transfer and/or assign the rights granted under this Agreement without the prior intimation to and permission of the' other party without obtaining a written undertaking by the proposed assignee/transferee agreeing to assume all of the said party's obligations under this Agreement and to abide by all the obligations and covenants contained herein.
- 12) No change or modification or waiver of any of the terms of this Agreement shall be effective unless agreed to in writing and signed by duly authorized officer of each of the parties here to.
- 13) The parties to this agreement shall refer there disputes arising of this agreement to the sole arbitrator to be appointed by the services provider. The fees of arbitration will be borne by the parties equally. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of India and shall be interpreted and constructed in accordance with the laws of India and subject to the jurisdiction of Courts at Haryana alone shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try, entertain and dispose of any dispute between the parties thereto not falling within the jurisdiction of arbitration. It is also agreed between the parties that cost of litigation is to be borne by the defaulting party in addition to the penalties stated in this agreement.
- 14) This Agreement shall bind both the parties and either party to this agreement shall not terminate this agreement without prior consent of the concerned Regional Officer, Haryana State Pollution Control Board.



- WHEREAS, the Service Provider with its OWN INFRASTRUCTURE at Village Jasana, Tigaon Road, District. Faridabad (Haryana) to operate and maintain the Incinerator and Autoclave/Shredder from service of Health Care Industries.
- 3. WHEREAS, the Waste Generator is desirous of out sourcing the disposal of its Bio-Medical Waste and has approached the Service Provider for its services in this connection

Now this Agreement witnessed the following terms & conditions to be performed by both parties to the agreement:-

- 41.) The Waste Generator will arrange collection and ensure proper segregation of only Bio-Medical Waste generated from its various departments and wards, as per the guidelines of the Bio-Medical Waste Management & Disposal Rules 2016, segregation' as per details annexed.
- 42.) The Waste Generator will pack the segregated Bio-Medical Waste as per rules, at the collection end point, in colour coded bags label the said bags as per
- 43.) Schedule IV (Rule-6) of the Bio-Medical Waste Management & Handling Rules, 2016 and keep them ready for collection by Service Provider's collection staff during 9 a.m. or any other time which may be mutually agreed upon.
- 44.) The Waste Generator undertakes to deliver to the Service Provider only the segregated Bio-Medical Waste generated on daily basis. General Waste i.e. (MUNCIPAL SOLID WASTE IS NOT BE PUT INTO THE SERVICE PROVIDERS BAGS AT ALL) for any violation of the Bio-Medical Rules in this regard the Waste Generator shall be exclusively responsible.
- 45.) The Service Provider will require the Waste Generator's Staff to sign its Daily Route Chart in acknowledgement of Bio-Medical Waste handed over. The Service Provider's Staff will sign the Register to be maintained by the Waste Generator in acknowledgement of waste collected. Maintenance of the said Register by the Waste Generator is a statutory requirement and has to be complied with.
- 46.) The Waste Generator's responsibility will cease once the segregated Bio-Medical Waste, duly packed and labelled has been handed over to the Service Provider. It is specifically agreed and understood that compliance of the Bio-Medical Waste (Management & Handling) Rules 2016 during transportation and disposal shall be the exclusive responsibility of the Service Provider.
- 47.) The Waste Generator will maintain with the Service Provider refundable and interest free minimum floating deposit equivalent to one month charges during the PERIOD of utilization of service.
- 48.) In consideration for the provision of service by second party shall be paid service charges as per attached **(Annexure-A)** on a monthly basis subject to second party meeting all services level and quality standards. All charges are exclusive of all levies and taxes. The current charges are as per weight of number of beds. In the event there is any additional load the same would be charged on per kilogram basis.



15) All notices, requests, demands and other communications required/permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by hand against receipt, or sent by registered mail or by telex at the following address.

Waste Generator

- 16) The Waste Generator is responsible for maintaining the annual record of the waste generated for submitting the annual report in Form No. II to R.O., HSPCB. The Waste generator will also be responsible for intimating the service provider about the renewal of the agreement once the validity of the agreement is expired.
- 17) The Waste generator undertakes to keep the validity period of the Agreement for a minimum period of one year from the date of service as per HSPCB Rules and in between the agreement is cancelled, they should directly intimate R.O., HSPCB with adequate reason about the cancellation of the agreement failing which all the consequences will be to the waste generators account.
- 18) The Waste Generator further undertakes to sign & stamp every page of the agreement and return the second copy of the agreement immediately to the Service Provider. The Waste generator will fill up the date of service in the original copy of the agreement in the below mentioned column at clause No.19 of the agreement after starting the waste management services by the Service provider. Thereafter the waste generator will submit a copy of the agreement to R.O., HSPCB.
- 19) The terms of this Agreement shall be one year commencing from 1st October 2022 and terminating on 30th September, 2023 Any such notice or communication shall be deemed to have been duly given and served at the date and time of (I) delivery or of first refusal of delivery. If sent by registered mail or delivered by hand; or (II) either the date sent (if sent by during the receiving party's normal business hours) or next succeeding business day, if sent by e-mail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to have set their hands and seal on the date, month and year mentioned above.

WASTE GENERATOR

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

DEAN ESIC Medical College & Hospital NH-3, N.I.T. Faridabad-121001 (Hr.) GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT CO.

Faridab

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

<u> Annexure – A</u>

The Service Provider will charge the Waste Generator, being Hospital providing **(650) (Six Hundred Fifty)** BED FACILITIES, the full registered capacity of the said unit. Accordingly, the charge as per this agreement will be Rs. per day/ per Beds x days i.e. **Rs. (8.8)** per day / per bed subject to a maximum Bio -Medical Waste of **(.325)** gm per bed/per day. Waste in excess of the said quantity will be charged **@ Rs. 33/-** per kg extra. **12% GST is also Applicable**.

Calculation of Charges according to the month and weight:

Days	Bed strength	Rate per bed per day	Weight per Bed/ per day	Weight	Amount
28	650	Rs. 8.8/-	.325gm	5915.00 kg	Rs.160160/-
29	650 .	Rs. 8.8/-	.325gm	6126.25 kg	Rs.165880/-
30	650	Rs. 8.8/-	.325gm	6337.50 kg	Rs.171600/-
31	650	Rs.8.8/-	.325gm	6548.75 kg	Rs. 177320/-

Total Strength of bed: 650x Rs. 8.8 (per bed per day)

WASTE GENERATOR

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY DEAN ESIC Medical College & Hospital NH-3, N.I.T. Faridabad-121001 (Hr.) GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT CO.



File No.134/D/14/20/1/2022-GENL.



To

कर्मचारीराज्यबीमानिगम (श्रमएवंरोज़गारमंत्रालय, भारतसरकार) EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION (Ministry of Labour & Employment, Government of India)

6566



चिकित्सामहाविद्यालयएवंअस्पताल, एनएच-3, एनआईटी, फरीदाबाद-121001(हरियाणा) Medical College & Hospital, NH 3, NIT, Faridabad-121001(Haryana) Phone No-129-2970111 Email: deanfaridabad@esic.nic.in Website: www.esic.nic.in

Date: 08/09/2022

M/s Golden Eagle Waste Management Co. VPO Jasan, Tigaon Road, Faridabad, Haryana

134/D/14/20/2022-Gen./

Subject: Award of contract for collection & Treatment of blo-medical waste from ESIC Medical College & Hospital N.I.T, Faridabad & DCBO Sec-15 Faridabad.

Sir,

It is informed that as per Member Secretary, SLAC (Senior Environmental Engineer (SWM Cell, HSPCB), letter dated 30/06/2022, Govt. of Haryana has fixed the rates w.e.f. 01/04/2022 to be charged by the CBWTF's in Haryana

As per the letter Government of Haryana for collection & treatment of bio-medical waste at the rate of Rs. 8.8/- is to be charged for 325 gms per day per bed and an additional amount of Rs. 33/- per kg shall be charged if bio-medical waste is more than 325 gms per day per bed.

Competent Authority, ESIC Medical College & Hospital, Faridabad has approved to award of contract for collection & treatment of Bio-Medical Waste from ESIC Medical College & Hospital, NH-3, NIT, Faridabad @8.8/- per bed per day for 325 gms per day per bed and an additional amount of Rs. 33/- per kg shall be charged if bio-medical waste is more than 325 gms per day per bed and DCBO Sec-15 Faridabad for collection of bio-medical waste under the category "HCF,s without bed to 05 bed" on the rate proposed (including disposal bags) @Rs. 1000/- per month fixed by the Director, ESI Health Care Haryana Chandigarh.

Contract will be awarded for the running bed of 650 (Six Hundred Fifty only) for a period of one year from **01/10/2022 to 30/09/2023** subject to acceptance of this contract at or less than above mentioned rates and if accepted, the contractor will enter into an agreement on non judicial stamp paper within a week of acceptance.

You are therefore requested to immediately submit your acceptance for the same.

Signed by RATESH KUMAR Date: 10-09-2022 10:53:07 Reason: Approved Branch Officer (General Branch)



Government of India Form GST REG-06 [See Rule 10(1)]

Registration Certificate

Registration Number: 06AANFG1337K2Z9

1.	LandN								
1.	Legal Name	GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY							
2.	Trade Name, if any								
2. Trade Ivanie, if any			GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY						
3.	Constitution of Business	Partnership							
4.	Address of Principal Place Business	e of	V.P.O JASANA,, TIGAON ROAD, OPP. ARAWALI COLLAGE, FARIDABAD, Faridabad, Haryana, 121004						
	· .								
5.	Date of Liability			1					
6.	Period of Validity		From	28/12/2018	То	1.1	NA		
7.	Type of Registration		Regular						
8.	Particulars of Approving A		•						
Signat						1			
0		INKDOWN INCONSTACTOR TAXTEPWORK 12.25 01:30:14 I	DS AND ((2) ST	,					
Name		-			×	•			
Designation		a 6 6							
Jurisdi	ctional Office								
9. Date	Date of issue of Certificate 28/12/201		8						
Note: 7	The registration certificate is re	equired to be	prominently d	isplayed at all .		have		×.	
			1 controlly u	ispingou at all p	JIACCS OI	JUSINESS 1	II Ine State		

This is a system generated digitally signed Registration Certificate issued based on the deemed approval of application on 28/12/2018.



Annexure A

GSTIN Legal Name Trade Name, if any

06AANFG1337K2Z9

GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

0

Details of Additional Places of Business

Total Number of Additional Places of Business in the State



GSTIN Legal Name Trade Name, if any

1

2

06AANFG1337K2Z9

GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY GOLDEN EAGLE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Details of Managing / Authorized Partners



Name Designation/Status Resident of State Name Designation/Status Resident of State

Vineet KUMAR Partner Haryana ASHOK KUMAR partner Haryana